

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) C.A. NO. 09-10426
)
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
)
vs.) D.C. NO. CR. 06-00214-SOM-04
) (District of Hawai`i)
)
JEROME VIERRA,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)
_____)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI`I

The Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, Chief Judge.

Georgia K. McMillen, ESQ.
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) C.A. NO. 09-10426
)
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
)
vs.) D.C. NO. CR. 06-00214-SOM-04
) (District of Hawai`i)
)
JEROME VIERRA,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)
_____)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI`I

The Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, Chief Judge.

Georgia K. McMillen, ESQ.
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENTS 2

 A. The Government Repeats the District Court’s Misstatement of the
 Record That All of Vierra’s Methamphetamine Transactions Involved
 Amounts of Around 50 Grams. 2

 B. The Government’s Specious Argument That Vierra Financially
 Profited from Three Transactions Is Baseless. 5

 C. The Government Misstates the Record. 8

 D. The Within-Guidelines Sentence Does Not Render Harmless the
 Court’s Clearly Erroneous Findings of Fact with Respect to its
 Decision to Deny the Sentencing Motion. 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

United States v. Barnes, 993 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 827 (1994) 12

United States v. Naranjo, 52 F.3d 245 (9th Cir. 1995) 12

United States v. Ramirez-Rangel, 103 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir.1997) 12

United States v. Riewe, 165 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 1999) 12

United States v. Staufer, 38 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1994) 12

United States v. Steward, 16 F.3d 317 (9th Cir.1994) 12

United States v. Stuart, 923 F.2d 607 (8th Cir. 1991) 12
